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Disclaimer

This presentation is based on information published by bpostgroup in its First Quarter 2025 Interim Financial Report, made
available on May 9, 2025 at 07.00am CET on bpostgroup.com/investors. This information forms regulated information as
defined in the Royal Decree of November 14, 2007. The information in this document may include forward-looking
statements!, which are based on current expectations and projections of management about future events. By their nature,
forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties,
assumptions and other factors because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that will occur in the future
whether or not outside the control of the Company. Such factors may cause actual results, performance or developments to
differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Accordingly, no assurance is given
that such forward-looking statements will prove to have been correct. They speak only as at the date of the Presentation and
the Company undertakes no obligation to update these forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect actual
results, changes in assumptions or changes in factors affecting these statements. This material is not intended as and does
not constitute an offer to sell any securities or a solicitation of any offer to purchase any securities.

! as defined among others under the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995



Highlights of 1Q25

Staci contribution helps offset impact of new Press contracts, domestic strikes, and revenue pressure in North America.
FY25 EBIT outlook unchanged despite strike impacts.

Cross-border

€19.3m (€-1.9m)
13.3% EBIT margin

Last Mile 3PL

€2/7.6m (€-30.6m)
4.9% EBIT margin

Group operating
income

€1,119.0m (€+125.9m)
+12.7% vs. 1Q24

€ 6.8m (€+5.9m)
1.6% EBIT margin

* Total operatingincome at * Total operatingincome at » Total operatingincome at
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€ 199.0m contribution from
Staci

Group adjusted
EBIT

€41.6m (€-28.2m)
3.7% EBIT margin

€ 13.1m contribution from
Staci (incl. €-5.1m annual
front-loaded IFRIC21 impact)

€564.8m (-5.5% or € -33.1m)
o €-18.6m lower Press revenues

o €-9.7m lower mail revenues
(ex. Press) reflecting volume
decline of -8.0% and +3.9%
price/mix

o stable parcels revenues
despite volume decline of
-2.1% driven by February
strikes

Slightly lower OPEX (-0.7%) driven
by (i) salary indexations offset by
unpaid absence and lower FTEs
(strike) and (ii) lower cost of sales

* €-6m EBIT impact from strikes

€ 430.0m (+63.6%)

o Staci consolidation impact
(€ +199.0m)

o continued expansion of Active
Ants and Radial EU (+12%)

o lowerrevenues (-19.1% excl.
FX) at Radial US due to client
churn

 Higher OPEX (+60.4%) reflecting
(i) Staci consolidation impact
offsetting (ii) reduced opex from
lower US volumes and
productivity gains

€145.2m (-5.2%)

o lowerrevenues at
Landmark US

o Modest growth in Asian
volumes with destination
Belgium (mixed client trends)

* Lower OPEX (-6.9%) from lower
volume driven transport costs
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Key financials 1Q25

€million

Total operatingincome
Operating expenses

EBITDA

Depreciation &Amortization

EBIT
Margin (%)
Financial result

Profit before tax

Income tax expense

Net profit

FCF

Net Debt at Mar. 31
Capex

Average # FTEsand interims

tUnaudited figures
4

993.0
855.8

137.2
780

59.2
6.0%
1.0

60.2
187

41.6
222.9
210.0

13.6
35,289

Reported

1,119.0
980.5

138.4

© 1043
34.2

3.1%

(2] -283

59
118

-5.9
® 9.2
® 17805

25.1
36,886

993.0
848.1

144.9
752

69.8
7.0%
1.0

70.8
213

49.5
258.3
210.0

136
35,289

Adjusted’

1,119.0
982.6

136.4

©® 93
41.6

3.7%
©® 3
13.3
14.1

0.8
© 1501
® 17805

25.17
36,886

12.7%
15.9%

-5.9%
26.1%
-40.4%

-81.2%
-33.8%

88.3%
4.5%

Amortization and impairments of
intangibles recognized during PPA
are adjusted, leading to increase in
EBIT (€ +9.4m) and income tax
(€+2.3m)

Decrease in financials results
reflecting (i) higher interest expense &
lower interest income, (ii) higher
lease interest and (iii) non-cash
unfavorable FX impact

Adjusted FCF excludes the cash
Radial receives on behalf of its
customers for performing billing
services

Including € 907.1m of lease liabilities
and € 1,000m of additional debt for
Staci acquisition in FY24



Lower revenues from new Press contracts, structural mail decline

and February strike impact on parcels

Last Mile

revenues, € million Domestic Mail

_ _ 0/fH)-
1024 ’-578.2 Revenues down € -28.3m (-8.8%)):
\ * €-18.6m lower Press revenues

’ tied to new Press contracts and

o Domiﬂsﬁi 283 structural volume decline
al

* €-9.7m (-4.1%) lower revenues in
Transactional and Advertising
o Par;els
Belgium o Underlying volume decline of
-8.0%

Proximity and
convenience
retail network

* o Price/miximpact of +3.9%
° Value added
services

Personalised
e Logistics

1Q25 " 544.6 0

e (33)6)—
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ol

! Domestic mail is the sum of Transactional, Advertising and Press

Parcels Belgium

Stable Parcels Belgium revenues
€+0.1m (+0.1%):

* Volume decline of -2.1%:

(i) February volume decline of
-12.0% reflecting 2 weeks strike

(i) average +2.5% volume growth
in January and March

* Price/mix of +2.2% including
customer claims and contractual

penalties for non-quality

Average P/M of +3.9% in January
and March

Proximity and
convenience retail
network

Lower banking revenues

Value added services

Lower revenues reflecting a.o.
negative in-year repricing impact
of State services

Pers. Logistics

Nearly stable revenues from
DynaGroup
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Year-over-year EBIT decline driven by new Press contracts and

strike impacts

€million

EENEESAVIE 1Q24 1Q25 A%
Transactional 192.0 184.8 -3.8%
Advertising 456 431 -54%
Press 824 63.8 -22.6%
Parcels Belgium 1258 1259 0.1%
Proximity and convenience retail network 69.7 68.0 -24%
Value added services 308 272 -11.6%
Personalised Logistics 319 317 -0.7%
Intersegment and other 19.7 20.3 2.8%
Total operating income 597.9 564.8 -5.5%
Operating expenses 515.7 5119 -0.7%
EBITDA 82.2 52.9 -35.6%
Depreciation & Amortization 24.8 26.0 5.1%
Reported EBIT 57.4 26.9 -53.2%
Margin (%) 9.6% 4.8%

Adjusted EBIT 58.1 27.6 -52.6%
Margin (%) 9.7% 4.9%

Additional KPIs

Underlying Mail volume trend -6.7% -7.5%
Transactional -8.3% -8.2%
Advertising -3.8% -73%
Press -10.3% -12.4%

Parcelsvolume trend +2.9% -2.1%
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Key takeaways 1Q25

* Total operatingincome down € -33.1m (-5.5%)

* Operating expenses (incl. adjusted D&A) slightly down € -2.5m or
-0.5%, mainly driven by:

- highersalary cost per FTE (+2.7% from 2 salary indexations y/y)
offset by unpaid absence and lower FTEs and interims during
strikes

- lower cost of sales

* C.€-6m EBIT impact from February strikes
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Staci contribution and e-commerce logistics momentum in Europe €9
offset continuous pressure in North America

3PL
revenues, € million _
3PL Europe 3PL North America
Revenues up € +201.9m: Radial N. Am. revenues down €-36.7m
1Q24 ‘261.1 * €196.9m consolidation impact §_16'§% or= bl P iresulling
of Staci (acquired in August "24) rom:

* revenue churn from terminated
+2.4% y/y top-line growth contracts announced in 2024 and

in line with full-year outlook early 2025

a — 016 * lower sales from existing customers
P ' - Radial Europe and Active Ants offset by new customer launches

revenue growth of +12%
reflecting higher sales from
international expansion (new

customer onboardings) and
Q 3PLN. Am. upselling from existing customers

: : (0 2]

k41652

1Q25
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Staci's EBIT contribution outweighs Radial US's decline

€million

3PL 1Q24 1025 A %
3PL Europe 424 2444 475.8%
3PL North America 2187 1819 -16.8%
Intersegment and other 1.7 3.7 119.4%
Total operating income 262.8 430.0 63.6%
Operating expenses 2356 3780 60.4%
EBITDA 272 52.0 91.6%
Depreciation &Amortization 283 53.8 -
Reported EBIT -1.1 -1.8 56.4%
Margin (%) - -

Adjusted EBIT 09 6.8 674.3%
Margin (%) 0.3% 1.6%

1Q25 - 3PL

Key takeaways 1Q25

» Total operatingincome down € -31.8m (-12.1%), or up € +167.2m
(+63.6%) including Staci consolidation impact of € +199.0m

* Lower adjusted operating expenses (incl. adjusted D&A) (€ -24.6m or
-9.4%) when excluding Staci, reflecting;

- Lower variable opexin line with revenue development at Radial US

- Sustained improvementin Radial US variable contribution margin
(+3%y/y, currently at its highest level)

* At constant perimeter, adjusted EBIT down € -7.2m from € 0.9m,
impacted by Radial US

Staci consolidation impact of € 13.1m (6.6% margin) in line with
full-year outlook. Softer IFRS EBIT and margin in Q1 reflect annual
front-loaded IFRIC21 impact from withholding tax payment in France
(€-5.1min Q1, of which € 3.8m relates to April-December)
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Headwinds in North America and the UK offset

expansion efforts in Europe and domestic inbound volumes

Cross-border

revenues, € million

1Q24

a CB Europe

©® =i

1Q25

Cross-border Europe

Revenues down € -3.9m (-4.4%)
-151_5 mainly from:

* Modest growth in Asian volumes
with destination Belgium
(mixed client trends) and

0 expansion efforts in Europe
: offset by

* Adverse UK market conditions

Cross-border N. Am.

Revenues down € -4.0m (-6.4%)
mainly reflecting;

» Continued underlying headwinds
at Landmark US, coupled with

* Overall tariff context delaying new
business

1Q25 - Cross-border
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EBIT reflects top-line pressure with limited margin impact,
mainly driven by US performance

€million

Global Cross-border KGy J[a keaV\/ayS 1Q25

Cross-border Europe 889 85.0 -44%

Cross-border North America 62.6 586 -6.4% e Total operating income down €-8.0m (_5.20/0)

Intersegment and other 1.7 1.7 0.5%

Total operatingincome 153.2 145.2 -5.2% * Lower operating expenses (incl. adjusted D&A) (€ -6.1m or -4.7%)
Operating expenses 1266 1179 -6.9% mainly reflecting lower volume-driven transport costs due to softer
EBITDA 26.6 27.3 2.6% North American and UK volumes, further supported by improved
Depreciation &Amortization 56 6.1 9.2% transport rates

Reported EBIT 21.0 21.2 0.8%

Margin (%) 13.7% 14.6% * Lower EBIT (€-1.9m) mainly tied to ongoing pressure at Landmark US
Adjusted EBIT 212 19.3 -8.8%

Margin (%) 13.8% 133%
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Lower EBIT reflects higher payroll costs

€million

Corporate
External operatingincome
Intersegment Operating Income

Total operating income
Operating expenses

EBITDA

Depreciation & Amortization
Reported EBIT

Margin (%)

Adjusted EBIT

Margin (%)

1Q24
11
1026

103.7
1024
13
193
-18.1
-17.4%
-10.4
-10.0%

1Q25 A%
10 -4.3%
105.5 2.8%
106.5 2.7%
1003 -2.1%
6.2 =
183 -54%
-12.1 =
-11.4%
-12.1 =
-11.4%

Key takeaways 1Q25

* Stable external operating income

1Q25 - Corporate

Higher adjusted net operating expenses (€ +1.7m, incl. D&A) after

intersegment, reflecting higher FTEs and inflationary pressure on

payroll costs (+2.7% from 2 salary indexations).

Adjusted EBIT down €-1.7m to €-12.1m



Lower FCF reflects tax settlements and working capital development €3
DOSt-Press concession

€million - Adjusted

1Q24 1Q25 A
Cash flow from operating activities before A in WC and provisions 155.8 130.8 -25.0
Changein working capital and provisions 1162 449 -713
Cash flow from operating activities 2720 175.7 -96.2
Cash flow from investing activities -136 -256 -12.0 e
Free cash flow 258.3 150.1 -108.2
Cash flow from financing activities -336 -58.7 -25.1
Net cash movement 2247 914 -1333
Capex 13.6 25.7 12.0
Adjusted vs. Reported Cash Flow Statement in appendix
CF from operating activities Ocriom investing activities
a Mainly driven by less favourable corporate income tax settlements CAPEX of € 25.7m in 1Q25 (€+12.0m y/y) reflecting spending on international e-commerce logistics,

lockers & parcel capacity and domestic fleet.

€-71.3m variance in working capital evolution and provisions mainly driven by the end of the Press
concession as of July 1, 2024, which was traditionally settled in the following year.

CF from financing activities

Higher cash outflow from financing activities reflecting higher payments related to lease liabilities

() Rethink the possible.
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Financial outlook
FY25

Tariffimpacts for North American @&
Cross Border and 3PL activities

() Rethink the possible.

Group EBIT outlook FY25 unchanged

1Q25 results broadly in line with expectations and tracking towards
the full-year group EBIT guidance, despite the direct strike impacts
incurred in February.

EBIT guidance of € 150-180m unchanged, with current trends
suggesting reduced exposure to the lower end of the range

Nonetheless, continued vigilance is required, as the guidance does
not reflect:

» Potential future commercial impacts from the February strike

* Potential impacts of evolving trade tariffs and policies, driving
macroeconomic uncertainty and limiting visibility

Tariff changes disrupt the market, but also create
opportunities to support customer adaptation

Risks

* Reduced consumption driven by lower consumer confidence,
eroded purchasing power, and growing national sentiment
(Canada)

» Disruption of trade lanes due to the introduction of (retaliatory)
tariffs and duties, and end of de-minimis exemptions

« Shiftin supply chain strategies, as businesses adapt abruptly to
new trade realities, with uncertainty delaying business decisions

Opportunities

* Leverage existing strengths by capitalizing on alternative trade
lanes and robust customs clearance capabilities

» Diversify service offering through tailored customer solutions
and expanded intra-country logistics services
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Update on strategic initiatives for 2025

bpostgroup is accelerating its transformation process to become an international logistics parcel operator
creating value for our clients

3PL BeNe Last Mile
Europe
» New organizational structure: continue creating * New leadership to accelerate transformation

synergies between Staci, Active Ants and Radial Europe

* New products: obituaries, secure delivery, label & pack
* Leadership change free delivery pilot

US  Acceleration of our locker strategy

« Commercial launch of Radial Fast Track
» Social dialogue and reorganisations

» Client portfolio diversification



o

TRt

Additional
info
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Adjusted vs. reported Cash Flow Statement

€million

Cash flow from operating activities before A in WC and provisions
Changein working capital and provisions

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash flow from investing activities

Free cash flow

Cash flow from financing activities

Net cash movement

Capex

Adjustments

a Change in working capital:

Cash outflow related to collected proceeds due to Radial’s clients was € 15.5m higher (€ 35.4m in 1Q24 against € 50.9m in 1Q25)

16

1Q24
155.8
80.8
236.6
-13.6
2229
-33.6

189.3
13.6

Reported
1Q25

1308
-59
1249
-256
99.2
-58.7

40.6
25.7

A
-250
-86.7

-1117
-12.0
-123.7
251

-148.8
12.0

1Q24
155.8
116.2
272.0
-13.6
258.3
-336

224.7
13.6

1Q25
1308
449
175.7
-256
150.1
-58.7

914
25.7

A
-250

713 o

-96.2
-12.0

-108.2
-251

-133.3
12.0
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Balance Sheet

—
€million
PSS Dec 31,2024 Mar 31, 2025
Property, Plantand Equipment 1,627.7 1,6189
Intangible assets 19455 19018
Investmentsin associates and jointventures 0.1 0.1
Other assets 325 450
Trade & otherreceivables 9683 807.1
Inventories 323 300
Cash &cash equivalents 7474 7814

Assets held forsale 06 06
Total Assets 5,354.4 5,185.1

Main balance sheet movements

€million

Equity and Liabilities Dec 31, 2024
Total equity 860.0
Interest-bearing loans & borrowings 2,5476
Employee benefits 2343
Trade &other payables 1,430.5
Provisions 1156
Derivative instruments 05
Otherliabilities 1659
Liabilites held forsale 0.0
Total Equity and Liabilities 5,354.4

* Property, plantand equipmentslightly decreased as the depreciation outpaced the capital expenditure and the increase in the right-of-use assets.

* Intangible assets decreased driven by the evolution of the exchange rate (mainly impacting goodwill in USD) and the capital expenditures, partially offset by the depreciation.

* Trade and otherreceivables decreased driven by the peak sales of year-end 2024 and terminal dues settlements .

» Cash&cashequivalentsincreased by € 34.0m compared to year-end 2024.

» Equity decreased mainly explained by the exchange differences on translation of foreign operations.

Mar 31, 2025
8189

2,561.7

2358

1,62.8

1222

0.0

1838

0.0

5,185.1

* The decrease of trade & other payables was mainly due to the decrease of social and trade payables, the settlement of terminal dues partially offset by the advance payment received for the SGEI
compensation. The decrease of the trade payables was mainly a phasing element given the peak season at year-end.

17



() Rethink the possible.

Financing Structure & Liquidity

€million

Available Liquidity Dec 31,2024  Mar 31,2025

Cash & cash equivalents 747.4 781.4
Cash in network 1338 127.6
Transitaccounts 60.6 389
Cash payment transactions under execution -384 -22.7
Bank current accounts 456.1 465.2
Short-term deposits 1353 1724

Undrawn revolving credit facilities 475.0 475.0
Syndicated facility - 06/2029 400.0 400.0
Bilateral facility - 06/2025 75.0 75.0

Total Available Liquidity 1,222.4 1,256.4

Liquidity: Cash & Committed credit lines

Total available liquidity on Mar. 31, 2025 consisted out of € 781m cash & cash equivalents of which
€638m is readily available on bank current accounts and as short-term deposits.

In addition, bpost group has 2 undrawn revolving credit facilities for a total amount of € 475m.

1€ 1,650m long-term bond with a carrying amount of € 1,645m, the difference being the re-offer price and issuance fees.

18

€million

External Funding Dec 31,2024  Mar 31,2025
Long-term 1,653.5 1,653.0
Long-term bond* (1.250% - 07/2026) 650.0 650.0
Long-term bond* (3.290% - 10/2029) 500.0 500.0
Long-term bond" (3.632% - 10/2034) 500.0 500.0
Long-term loans 35 30
Short-term 9.3 7.6
Short-term loans 93 76
Total External Funding 1,662.8 1,660.6

External Funding & Debt Amortization (excl. IFRS16 lease liabilities)
The debt portfolio mainly consists of € 1,650m bonds with a well-balanced debt maturity profile

Non-current and Current lease liabilities amount to € 907.1m.
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Key contact

Antoine Lebecq
Head of Investor Relations

Email: antoine.lebecq@bpost.be

Direct: +32 (0) 2276 29 85

Mobile: +32 (0) 471 8124 77

Address: bpostgroup, Boulevard Anspach 1, 1000 Brussels, Belgium
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